in the Audited Accounts which is above and over HK$50 million in cash to Double
Smart on the Completion Date. The HK$50 million threshold was agreed by the
parties based on the review of the recoverability of the existing loans receivables
balances of Double Smart and historical impairment loss made.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table set out the effects of the issue of the Conversion Shares on the
shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and
shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
assuming Completion having taking place and conversion to the maximum extent and
in full of the Convertible Note into Conversion Shares respectively at the initial
conversion price of HK$1.39 per Conversion Share, without taking into account issue
of new Shares, if any, after the date of this announcement and prior to Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon conversion of the
Convertible Note up to

29.99% of the
issued Shares

Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Note

at the initial conversion
price of HK$1.39 per

Conversion Share
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Director (Note 1) 23,353,440 5.99 23,353,440 4.65 23,353,440 4.50
Coupeville and its

associates (Note 2) 38,002,000 9.75 150,767,745 29.99 167,498,402 32.24
Public Shareholders 328,605,541 84.26 328,605,541 65.36 328,605,541 63.26

Total 389,960,981 100.00 502,726,726 100.00 519,457,383 100.00

— 10 —

Notes:

(1) Mr. Chuang Yueheng Henry, being an executive Director.

(2) Coupeville is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Heritage International (stock code: 412), a company

listed on the Stock Exchange. As at the date of this announcement, Heritage International,

through its associate, is interested in 38,002,000 Shares.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has no outstanding share options,

warrants or other securities which carry rights to subscribe for or be converted into

Shares.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

Best Purpose

Best Purpose is wholly-owned by Coupeville. It was incorporated in the British